

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Pars Equality Center, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	
)	No. 1:17-cv-255 (TSC)
v.)	
)	Electronically Filed
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan
Defendants,)	
)	

**AMENDED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*¹**

The American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee, the Center for Constitutional Rights, the Center for Reproductive Rights, the Chicago Lawyer’s Committee for Civil Rights, The Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, the Mississippi Center for Justice, the National Center for Lesbian Rights, the National Coalition on Black Civic Participation, the Southern Coalition for Social Justice, and the Washington Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, (collectively, the “Civil Rights Organizations”), through undersigned counsel, hereby move, pursuant to Rule 7(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for leave to file a brief as *amicus curiae*, on the side of the Plaintiff.

In support of this Motion, the Civil Rights Organizations state as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. SOCIAL CATEGORIZATION AND STEREOTYPING CREATES DANGEROUS CONDITIONS FOR MEMBERS OF MINORITY GROUPS.	2
A. Stereotyping Minority Groups Creates A Climate For Discrimination.	2
B. The Executive Order Is Based On Stereotypes About Muslims And Arabs As “Anti-American” And “Terrorists.”	5
C. Government Legitimization Of Islamophobic Stereotypes Has Encouraged Violence Against Muslims And Arabs, And Inhibited Millions Of Muslims In The Practice Of Their Religion.	8
II. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER IS NOT RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST	11
A. Animus Towards A Particular Group Is Not A Legitimate Government Interest.....	11
B. The Executive Order Is Based On An Animus Toward Muslim Immigrants, Which Is Not A Legitimate Government Interest.	17
C. The Government’s Stated Basis For The Executive Order, National Security, Is A Pretext For Impermissible Animus Towards Muslims	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Johnson</i> , 752 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Am. Exp. Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 641 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	4
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. ____, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12, passim
<i>Coburn ex rel. Coburn v. Agustin</i> , 627 F. Supp. 983 (D. Kan. 1985)	13
<i>Gonzalez-Rivera v. INS</i> , 22 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	2
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017), appeal docketed, No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017)	19
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	11

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....2

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....4

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....9

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....20

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....3

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....3

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....13, 14, 17

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....2

Reynolds v. City of Chicago,
296 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2002)3

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....13, 15, 16, 17

Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....8

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....2

Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....3

U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....13, 16, 17, 25

United States v. Robel,
389 U.S. 258 (1967).....21

United States v. Stephens,
421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005)3

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)12, 16, 17

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)11, 20

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff’d*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)12

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)7

82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert Samaha and Talal Ansari, *Four Mosques Have Burned in Seven Weeks – Leaving Many Muslims and Advocates Stunned*, BuzzFeedNews (Feb. 28, 2017), https://www.buzzfeed.com/albertsamaha/four-mosques-burn-as-2017-begins?utm_term=.rhx3bJRw6#.wxEQDMKP10

Alex Nowrasteh, *Guide to Trump’s Executive Order to Limit Migration for “National Security” Reasons*, Cato Institute (Jan. 26, 2017), <https://www.cato.org/blog/guide-trumps-executive-order-limit-migration-national-security-reasons>21, 22

C. Izumi, *Implicit Bias and the Illusion of Mediator Neutrality*, 34 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol. 71, 93 (2010).7

Daniella Diaz, *Kelly: There are ‘13 or 14’ more countries with questionable vetting procedures*, CNN.com (Mar. 7, 2017), <http://www.cnn.com/2017/03/06/politics/john-kelly-travel-ban-muslim-countries>22

David Neiwert, *Is Kansas’ ‘Climate of Racial Intolerance’ Fueled by Anti-Muslim Political Rhetoric?*, Southern Poverty Law Center (Mar. 2, 2017), <https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2017/03/02/kansas%E2%80%99-%E2%80%98climate-racial-intolerance%E2%80%99-fueled-anti-muslim-political-rhetoric>10

Fox News, *Trump adviser says new travel ban will have ‘same basic policy outcome’* (Feb. 21, 2017), <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2017/02/21/trump-adviser-says-new-travel-ban-will-have-same-basic-policy-outcome.html>19

Helena Horton, *Muslim ban statement ‘removed’ from Donald Trump’s website*,
 The Telegraph (Nov. 10, 2016),
<http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/2016/11/10/muslim-ban-statement-removed-from-donald-trumps-website/>.....5

Jeremy Diamond, *Donald Trump: Ban all Muslim travel to U.S.*, CNN (Dec. 8, 2015), <http://edition.cnn.com/2015/12/07/politics/donald-trump-muslim-ban-immigration/>.....5

Kenji Yoshino, *The New Equal Protection*, 124 Harv. L. Rev. 747, 759–60 (2011).....13

Lara Jakes, *Trump’s Revised Travel Ban Is Denounced by 134 Foreign Policy Experts*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 11, 2017),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/11/us/politics/trump-travel-ban-denounced-foreign-policy-experts.html>.....25

Louis Nelson, *Trump on immigration order: Call it what you want — it’s about keeping ‘bad people’ out*, Politico.com (Feb. 1, 2017),
<http://www.politico.com/story/2017/02/trump-immigration-order-ban-no-ban-234477>.....6

Lynne Terry, *Family of Portland’s bomb suspect, Mohamed Mohamud, fled chaos in Somalia for new life in America*, The Oregonian (Dec. 4, 2010),
http://www.oregonlive.com/portland/index.ssf/2010/12/suspect_in_portland_bomb_plot.html.....24

Matt Day, *Sikh man in Kent says he was told, ‘Go back to your own country’ before he was shot*, Seattle Times (Mar. 4, 2017),
<http://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/crime/kent-shooting-victim-says-he-was-told-go-back-to-your-own-country/>.....10

N.Y. Times, *Transcript: Donald Trump’s Foreign Policy Speech* (April 27, 2016), https://www.nytimes.com/2016/04/28/us/politics/transcript-trump-foreign-policy.html?_r=0.....6

Pew Research Center, “Muslim-Western Tensions Persist” (July 21, 2011) (online at: <http://www.pewglobal.org/2011/07/21/muslim-western-tensions-persist/#>) (viewed Mar. 14, 2017).....7

Policy Forum: Why Ordinary People Torture Enemy Prisoners, *Science* (Nov. 26, 2004).....7

Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, *Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth, and Happiness* (2009).....4

Rick Jervis, *DHS memo contradicts threats cited by Trump’s travel ban*, USA Today (Feb. 24, 2017), <http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2017/02/24/dhs-memo-contradict-travel-ban-trump/98374184/>.....22, 23

Sandra Graham & Brian S. Lowery, *Priming Unconscious Racial Stereotypes about Adolescent Offenders*, 28 L. & Hum. Behav. 483, 489 (2004).....4

Stanley Milgram, *Behavioral Study of Obedience*, 67 J. Abnormal & Soc. Psychol. 371, 375-76 (1963)4

Susan T. Fiske, “Stereotyping, Prejudice, and Discrimination,” in (D.T. Gilbert, *et al.*, eds.), *The Handbook of Social Psychology* 391 (4th ed. 1998)2

TRMS Exclusive: DHS document undermines Trump case for travel ban, MSNBC (Mar. 2, 2017), available at <http://www.msnbc.com/rachel-maddow-show/trms-exclusive-dhs-document-undermines-trump-case-travel-ban>23
